

10 M A C T 360/23
GHANSHYAM Vs. RAMAN CHHIKARA

29.08.2023

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Mishra, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

None for R1.

Sh. Nitin Ohylan, proxy counsel for R2.

Sh. Shashi Kumar Ranjan, Ld. counsel for R3.

An application under order IX Rule 7 of CPC, 1908 on behalf of respondent no.2 for setting aside the ex-parte order and proceedings has been filed.

Submissions heard.

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed.

Considering the submissions, the application is allowed and disposed off.

The ex-parte order dated 06.06.2023 stands recalled.

Reply to the DAR on behalf of R2 has been filed. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied to the opposite party.

Ld. counsel for R3 requests for short adjournment to file the reply on the ground that copy of the DAR has been misplaced. Heard. Allowed with the directions to file the reply within a week subject to the cost of Rs.500/- to be paid to the petitioner on or before next date of hearing.

Put up on **14.09.2023**.

(Gagandeep Jindal)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
29.08.2023