

27 M A C T 360/23
GHANSHYAM Vs. RAMAN CHHIKARA

23.02.2024

Present: Sh. Amit Ranjan, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

None for R1.

Sh. N. S. Diwan, Ld. counsel for R2.

Sh. V. K. Gupta, ld. counsel for R3.

An application u/s 169 (3) MV Act on behalf of petitioner with prayer to issue the disability certificate.

Heard on this application. Record perused.

Counsel for injured/petitioner prays that directions be given to the concerned hospital to issue the disability certificate after assessing the injury.

In the interest of justice Medical Superintendent, of BSA Hospital, Delhi is directed to constitute the Medical Board as per rules and issue the necessary disability certificate after proper examination in accordance with law. Needful be done as expeditiously as possible. Injured to approach the concerned hospital for needful. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Separate order be sent to concerned Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Delhi. Copy of this order be also sent alongwith separate order.

On request copy of order be given dasti.

The evidence is being recorded by Ld. Local Commissioner.

Ld. Local Commissioner is requested to conclude the evidence of both the parties within four weeks from today.

Put up for filing the report of Ld. Local Commissioner
on 21.05.2024.

(Shivaji Anand)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
23.02.2024