

40 M A C T 360/23

GHANSHYAM Vs. RAMAN CHHIKARA

18.12.2025

Present: None for petitioner.

None for R1.

Sh. Rajat Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for R2 (through VC).

Sh. V. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for R3/insurance.

Matter is listed before Ld. LC for recording evidence. However, it is submitted by ld. Counsels for respondents that till date, no evidence has been led by petitioner. Record shows that LC has been appointed on 14.09.2023 and petitioner has waited for disability certificate and same has been received on 01.05.2024. Despite that, petitioner has not examined any witness till date. Hence, the interest shall be stopped till conclusion of PE. Petitioner is given last opportunity to lead evidence, failing which, the evidence shall be closed.

Ld. Local Commissioner is requested to conclude the evidence of both the parties within four weeks from today and file report on NDOH.

Put up for filing the report of Ld. Local Commissioner on 05.02.2026.

(Vikram)

ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,

18.12.2025